G.N. 6546

It is hereby notified that sealed tenders are invited for the Provision of Security Guarding and Security Screening Services for the Judiciary for a period of 36 months from 1 June 2024 to 31 May 2027.

Tender Reference	Subject	Closing Date
JUD/T001/2023	Provision of Security Guarding and Security Screening Services for	24.11.2023

Group A

(1) Court of Final Appeal Building

- (2) High Court Building
- (3) Wanchai Law Courts Building
- (4) Revenue Tower
- (5) Eastern Law Courts Building
- (6) District Court Building
- (7) Any other site, facility, building, premises, area of land or place on Hong Kong Island that are so specified by the Government Representative for the purpose of the Contract

Group B

- (1) Fanling Law Courts Building
- (2) Kowloon City Law Courts Building
- (3) Kwun Tong Law Courts Building
- (4) Labour Tribunal Building
- (5) Lands Tribunal Building
- (6) Shatin Law Courts Building
- (7) Tuen Mun Law Courts Building
- (8) West Kowloon Law Courts Building
- (9) Tsuen Wan Law Courts Building
- (10) Any other site, facility, building, premises, area of land or place in Kowloon and/or the New Territories that are so specified by the Government Representative for the purpose of the Contract

(For paper-based tendering) Tenders in triplicate must be clearly marked with the tender reference and the subject of the tender on the outside of the envelope (but should not bear any indication which may relate the tender to the tenderer) addressed to the Chairman, Central Tender Board, and placed in the Government Secretariat Tender Box situated at the lobby of the Public Entrance on the Ground Floor, East Wing, Central Government Offices, 2 Tim Mei Avenue, Tamar, Hong Kong before 12.00 noon (Hong Kong Time) on the closing date of the tender as stated above. Tenders must be deposited in the tender box as specified in this tender notice ('Specified Tender Box') before the tender closing time. Late tenders or tenders not deposited in the Specified Tender Box will not be accepted. Forms of tenders and further particulars are obtainable from the Judiciary Supplies Office, 4th Floor, Low Block, Queensway Government Offices, 66 Queensway, Hong Kong (Telephone No.: 2867 4863; Fax No.: 2537 6203).

(For electronic tendering) To facilitate suppliers in accessing tender information, downloading tender documents and submitting tenders electronically, the Government has developed and launched an electronic tendering system, namely e-Tendering System ('e-TS'). Suppliers may download tender documents and/or submit tenders electronically for this tender before the tender closing time *via* e-TS at (https://www.ets.gov.hk/eTp_ext/views/tenderDtlsDirect.zul?token=8cb9fe 3b40c58605858fb438487e2b48d8ed3d4c4338d2c1f60c842b1266c148). Introduction of the e-TS is available at (https://www.gov.hk/tc/theme/etendering/downloads/video/Introduction.mp4). User manuals and videos can be found in the e-TS for suppliers to learn more about the operating process. If suppliers encounter any technical problems on the use of the e-TS, please contact the helpdesk of the e-TS through email at (info@ets.gov.hk) or by phone at 6310 9329.

In case tropical cyclone warning signal No. 8 or above is hoisted, or a black rainstorm warning signal or 'extreme conditions after super typhoons' announced by the Government is/are in force, for any duration between 9.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon (Hong Kong Time) on the tender closing date, the latest date and time before which tenders are to be deposited in the Specified Tender Box and at the e-TS will be extended to 12.00 noon (Hong Kong Time) on the next working day.

In case of blockage of the public access to the location of the Specified Tender Box at any time between 9.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon (Hong Kong Time) on the tender closing date, the Government will announce extension of the tender closing time until further notice. Following removal of the blockage, the Government will announce the extended tender closing time as soon as practicable. The above announcements will be made *via* press releases on the website of Information Services Department (http://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/today.htm).

Open tendering is adopted. All interested contractors/suppliers/service providers are invited to tender. The qualifications/conditions for participation and other tender requirements are stipulated in the Terms of Tender in the tender document.

The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region does not bind itself to accept the tender with the highest combined score or any tender, and reserves the right to negotiate with any tenderer about the terms of the offer.

Details of the award of this contract will be published on the Internet at (https://pcms2.gld.gov. hk/iprod/#/scn00101).

27 October 2023

Esther LEUNG Judiciary Administrator